(B)  The annual deductible in high deductible plan F shall consist of out-of-pocket expenses, other than premiums, for
services covered by plan F, and shall be in addition to any other specific benefit deductibles. The basis for the deductible
shall be one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) and shall be adjusted annually from 1999 by the Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services to reflect the change in the Consumer Price Index for all urban
consumers for the 12-month period ending with August of the preceding year, and rounded to the nearest multiple of ten

[...]

(B)  The annual deductible in high deductible plan F shall consist of out-of-pocket expenses, other than premiums, for
services covered by plan F, and shall be in addition to any other specific benefit deductibles. The basis for the deductible
shall be one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) and shall be adjusted annually from 1999 by the Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services to reflect the change in the Consumer Price Index for all urban
consumers for the 12-month period ending with August of the preceding year, and rounded to the nearest multiple of ten